LY
City of
Newcastle
CITY OF NEWCASTLE
Development Applications
Committee
Councillors,

In accordance with section 367 of the Local Government Act, 1993 notice is
hereby given that a Development Applications Committee Meeting will be held
on:

DATE: Tuesday 18 June 2019

TIME: 5.30pm

VENUE: Council Chambers
2nd Floor
City Hall

290 King Street
Newcastle NSW 2300

J Bath
Chief Executive Officer

City Administration Centre
282 King Street
NEWCASTLE NSW 2300

11 June 2019

Please note:

Meetings of City of Newcastle (CN) are webcast. CN accepts no liability for any defamatory, discriminatory
or offensive remarks or gestures made during the meeting. Opinions expressed or statements made by
participants are the opinions or statements of those individuals and do not imply any form of endorsement
by the CN. Confidential meetings will not be webcast.

The electronic transmission is protected by copyright and owned by CN. No part may be copied or
recorded or made available to others without the prior written consent of CN. Council may be required to
disclose recordings where we are compelled to do so by court order, warrant or subpoena or under any
legislation. Only the official minutes constitute an official record of the meeting.

Authorised media representatives are permitted to record meetings provided written notice has been
lodged. A person may be expelled from a meeting for recording without notice. Recordings may only be
used for the purpose of accuracy of reporting and are not for broadcast, or to be shared publicly. No
recordings of any private third party conversations or comments of anyone within the Chamber are
permitted.
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CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

MINUTES - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING 21 MAY
2019

RECOMMENDATION

The draft minutes as circulated be taken as read and confirmed.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: 190521 Development Applications Committee Minutes
Note: The attached minutes are a record of the decisions made by

Council at the meeting and are draft until adopted by Council. They
may be viewed at www.newcastle.nsw.gov.au
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Attachment A
CITY OF NEWCASTLE

Minutes of the Development Applications Committee Meeting held in the Council
Chambers, 2nd Floor City Hall, 290 King Street, Newcastle on Tuesday 21 May 2019
at 7.27pm.

PRESENT
The Lord Mayor (Councillor N Nelmes), Councillors J Church, D Clausen, C Duncan,
J Dunn, K Elliott, J Mackenzie, A Robinson, A Rufo, E White and P Winney-Baartz.

IN ATTENDANCE

J Bath (Chief Executive Officer), D Clarke (Director Governance), B Smith (Director
Strategy and Engagement), F Leatham (Director People and Culture), K Liddell
(Director Infrastructure and Property), A Murphy (Director City Wide Services),
M Bisson (Manager Planning, Regulatory and Assessment), E Kolatchew (Manager
Legal), P Dickson (Chief Information Officer), JRigby (Manager Assets and
Projects), C Field (Executive Officer - Lord Mayor's Office), M Murray (Policy Officer -
Lord Mayor's Office), K Sullivan (Council Services/Minutes) and J Redriff (Council
Services/Webcasting).

APOLOGIES

MOTION
Moved by Cr Clausen, seconded by Cr White

The apologies submitted on behalf of Councillors Byrne and Luke be received and
leave of absence granted.
Carried

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Clausen

Councillor Clausen declared a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 -
DA2018/00105 - 39 Church Street Mayfield - Place of Public Worship - Demolition as
he had previously lived across the road from the development and stated he had no
financial interest in the property.

CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES
MINUTES - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 9 APRIL 2019

MOTION
Moved by Cr Mackenzie, seconded by Cr Robinson

The draft minutes as circulated be taken as read and confirmed.
Carried
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

ITEM-4 DAC 21/05/19 - DA2018/00105 - 39 CHURCH STREET MAYFIELD -
PLACE OF PUBLIC WORSHIP - DEMOLITION

MOTION
Moved by Cr Clausen, seconded by Cr Winney-Baartz

A. That DA2018/00105 for the demolition of St Columban’s Church at 39 Church
Street Mayfield be refused for the following reasons:

1) The proposed development would have an extreme impact on the
heritage significance of the heritage item, being a heritage item listed in
the NLEP 2012 ([Section 4.15(1)(a) Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979].

2) The proposed demolition of a heritage item will have an unreasonable
impact on the built environment in the locality, particularly in the context of
a setting that includes a number of nearby heritage items [Section
4.15(1)(b) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979].

3) The proposed development is contrary to the public interest, with respect
to the heritage significance of the building and its contextual relationship
with other heritage items located in proximity to the site [Section
4.15(1)(e) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979].

B. That those persons who made submissions be advised of City of Newcastle's
(CN) determination.

For the Motion: Lord Mayor, Cr Nelmes and Councillors Clausen,
Duncan, Mackenzie, White and Winney-Baartz.

Against the Motion: Councillors Church, Dunn, Elliott, Robinson and Rufo.
Carried
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ITEM-5 DAC 21/05/19 - DA 2018/00707 - 17 BRIEN STREET, THE JUNCTION -
DEMOLITION OF DWELLING AND OUTBUILDING ERECTION OF
TWO STOREY DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED SWIMMING POOL

MOTION
Moved by Cr Robinson, seconded by Cr Winney-Baartz

A. That DA2018/00707 for demolition of an existing dwelling and outbuilding and
the erection of a two-storey dwelling and associated swimming pool at
17 Brien Street The Junction be approved and consent granted, subject to
compliance with the conditions set out in the Draft Schedule of Conditions at
Attachment B and inclusion of an additional condition of consent as outlined
below:

e The finished external materials and colours of the development is to be
approved by Council prior to issue of the construction certificate.

B. That those persons who made submissions be advised of Council's
determination.

For the Motion: Lord Mayor, Cr Nelmes and Councillors Clausen,
Church, Duncan, Dunn, Robinson, White and Winney-
Baartz.
Against the Motion: Councillors Elliott, Mackenzie and Rufo.
Carried

The meeting concluded at 7.54pm.
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

ITEM-6 DAC 18/06/19 - DA2018/00851 - 2 PARNELL PLACE,
NEWCASTLE EAST - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO
DWELLING

APPLICANT: MANAKIN DESIGN

OWNER: AUSTRALIAN EDUCATION ADVANCEMENT PTY LTD

NOTE BY: GOVERNANCE

CONTACT: DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE / MANAGER REGULATORY,
PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT

PART I
BACKGROUND

An application has been received
seeking consent for alterations and
additions to a dwelling at 2 Parnell
Place Newcastle East.

The submitted application was
assigned to Senior Development
Officer David Lamb for assessment.

The application is referred to the
Development Applications Committee
for determination, due to the proposed
variation to the Floor Space Ratio
(FSR) development standard of the
Newcastle Local Environmental Plan
2012 (NLEP 2012) being more than a

10% variation (71% variation
proposed).
The application also includes a

proposed variation to the Height of
Buildings development standard of
NLEP 2012.

Subject Land: 2 Parnell Place Newcastle East

A copy of the submitted plans for the proposed development is appended at

Attachment A.

The proposed development was publicly notified, including advertising, in
accordance with the Newcastle Development Control Plan 2012 (NDCP 2012). No
submissions were received in response
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Issues

1) Whether the proposed variation to the height of buildings development
standard of NLEP 2012 is justified.

2) Whether the proposed variation to the FSR development standard of
NLEP 2012 is justified.

Conclusion

The proposed development has been assessed having regard to the relevant heads
of consideration under Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 and is considered to be acceptable subject to compliance with
appropriate conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

A. That the Development Applications Committee note the objection under
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards of Newcastle Local
Environmental Plan 2012, against the development standard at Clause 4.3
Height of Buildings, and considers the objection to be justified in the
circumstances and to be consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 and the
objectives for development within the R3 Medium Density Residential zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out; and

B. That the Development Applications Committee note the objection under
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards of NLEP 2012, against the
development standard at Clause 4.4 FSR and considers the objection to be
justified in the circumstances and to be consistent with the objectives of
Clause 4.4 and the objectives for development within the R3 Medium Density
Residential zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out; and

C. That DA2018/00851 for alterations and additions to dwelling at 2 Parnell Place
Newcastle East be approved and consent granted, subject to compliance with
the conditions set out in the Draft Schedule of Conditions at Attachment B.

Political Donation / Gift Declaration

Section 10.4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act)
requires a person to disclose "reportable political donations and gifts made by any
person with a financial interest" in the application within the period commencing two
years before the application is made and ending when the application is determined.
The following information is to be included on the statement:

a) all reportable political donations made to any local Councillor of Council; and

b) all gifts made to any local Councillor or employee of that Council.
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The applicant has answered NO to the following question on the application form:
Have you, or are you aware of any person having a financial interest in the
application, made a 'reportable donation' or 'gift' to a Councillor or Council employee
within a two year period before the date of this application?

PART I
1.0 THE SUBJECT SITE

The subject site comprises Lot 5 in DP 13965, being rectangular in shape and
located on the south-western corner of the intersection of Stevenson Place and
Parnell Place. The lot has a frontage of 7.465m, a maximum depth of 17.005m and
a total area of 127m2.

The land is currently occupied by a three-storey dwelling house. The site has a
gentle slope toward the south-western corner of the allotment.

The site, which is located in the Newcastle East Heritage Conservation Area and is
within the NSW Coastal Zone, is bounded by residential development.

2.0 THE PROPOSAL

The applicant seeks consent for alterations and additions to a dwelling house. A
copy of the submitted plans is appended at Attachment A.

The majority of the proposed work involves alterations to improve the internal
configuration of the dwelling, including the addition of a lift. External works include
the reconstruction of a parapet gable and chimney on the Stevenson Place facade of
the dwelling.

The proposed chimney extends to a height of 10.16m above Stevenson Place, being
0.76m above the level of the roof ridge line of the dwelling, with the chimney and the
adjoining proposed parapet gable intended to be consistent with historic drawings of
the property that show these elements. The proposed lift has a height of 10.16m
above the rear courtyard level in which it is located, being 1.47m below the level of
the roof ridge line of the dwelling.

The additional floor area identified in the application is attributed to:

1. The full enclosure of an already partially enclosed first floor front
verandah at the Parnell Place frontage of the dwelling, equating to an
additional 10.62m? in gross floor area.

2. The conversion of part of the building’s basement level into a ‘garden
room’ that adjoins a rear courtyard, including the addition of an indoor /
outdoor living space, equating to an additional 7.33m? in gross floor
area.
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The indoor / outdoor living space that is to form part of the basement level ‘garden
room’ and a lift addition are the only proposed additions to the current footprint of the
building. These proposed additions are not visible from the adjoining public roads.

The various steps in the processing of the application to date are outlined in the
Processing Chronology (Attachment C).

3.0 PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The application was publicly notified and advertised in accordance with the
NDCP 2012.

No submissions were received as a result of the notification process.
4.0 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is not 'integrated development' pursuant to Section 4.46 of the
EP&A Act.

5.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

The application has been assessed having regard to the relevant matters for
consideration under the provisions of Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act, as detailed
hereunder.

5.1 Provisions of any environmental planning instrument

State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55)
SEPP 55 requires that where land is contaminated, the consent authority must be
satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state or will be suitable after
remediation for the purpose for which the development is proposed.

City of Newcastle’s (CN) records do not identify any past contaminating activities on
the site. The subject land is currently being used for residential purposes and CN’s
records do not identify any past contaminating activities on the site.

The proposal is acceptable having regard to this policy.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 (SEPP
Coastal Management)

SEPP Coastal Management applies to the subject site. Having regard to the
relevant aims of the policy, the proposed development will not detrimentally impact
the coastal zone or the environmental assets of the coastal environment area.

The proposed development will not adversely impact the biophysical, hydrological or
ecological environment, nor geological coastal processes and features. The
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proposed development will not impact the water quality of sensitive coastal areas,
and will not impact native flora, fauna or Aboriginal heritage.

A suitable stormwater design has been incorporated into the proposed development
and effluent will be conveyed to the mains sewer. The proposed development
satisfies the relevant provisions of SEPP Coastal Management.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (ISEPP)

This policy facilitates the effective delivery of infrastructure across the State.

The proposal was required to be referred to Ausgrid for comment, in accordance with
the ISEPP. The referral to Ausgrid generated no major concerns in respect of the
application. The Ausgrid advice has been forwarded to the applicant for their
information and future action.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX)
2004

A BASIX Certificate was lodged with the application, demonstrating that the
development can achieve the required water and energy reduction targets. A
condition of consent has been recommended, requiring that the development be
carried out in accordance with the BASIX Certificate.

Newcastle Local Environmental Plan 2012 (NLEP 2012)

The following summarises an assessment of the proposal against the provisions of
NLEP 2012 that are primarily relevant to the proposed development:

Clause 2.1 - Land Use Zones

The subject property is included within the R3 Medium Density Residential zone
under the provisions of NLEP 2012, within which zone the proposed development is
permissible with CN's consent.

The proposed development, for the purpose of a dwelling house, is consistent with
the objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential zone, which are:

1. To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density
residential environment.

2. Provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential
environment.

3. To enable other land uses that provides facilities or services to meet the day
to day needs of residents.

4. To allow some diversity of activities and densities if:
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(i) the scale and height of proposed buildings is compatible with the character
of the locality, and

(i) there will be no significant adverse impact on the amenity of any existing
nearby development.

5. To encourage increased population levels in locations that will support the
commercial viability of centres provided that the associated new development:

(i) has regard to the desired future character of residential streets, and

(i) does not significantly detract from the amenity of any existing nearby
development.

Clause 2.7 - Demolition Requires Development Consent

The proposal includes demolition of parts (mostly internal) of the dwelling, to
facilitate the proposed alterations and additions. Conditions are recommended to
require that demolition works, and disposal of material are managed appropriately
and in accordance with relevant standards.

Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings

The objectives of Clause 4.3 of NLEP 2012 are:
a) To ensure the scale of the development makes a positive contribution
towards the desired built form, consistent with the established centres
hierarchy.

b) To allow reasonable daylight access to all developments and the public
domain.

Under NLEP 2012 the site has a height of buildings development standard of 10m.
The proposed development will result in a total height of 10.16m, for both the
proposed chimney and the proposed lift shaft, equating to an exceedance of 0.16m

or 1.6% above the prescribed maximum height for the subject land.

The applicant has submitted a clause 4.6 variation request to this standard. Refer to
discussion under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards below.

Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio

The objectives of Clause 4.4 of NLEP 2012 are:

a) To provide an appropriate density of development consistent with the
established centres hierarchy,
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b) To ensure building density, bulk and scale makes a positive contribution
towards the desired built form as identified by the established centres
hierarchy.

Under NLEP 2012 the site has a FSR development standard of 1:1.

The existing FSR of the development is 1.57:1 (199.3m?. The proposed
development will result in a total FSR of 1.71:1 (217.2m°), equating to an
exceedance of approximately 71% above the prescribed maximum FSR for the
subject land.

The applicant has submitted a clause 4.6 variation request to this development
standard. Refer to discussion under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development
Standards below.

Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards

The applicant has submitted a written request that seeks to vary the Height of
Buildings and FSR development standards (Clauses 4.3 and 4.4) in accordance with
Clause 4.6 of NLEP 2012.

Clause 4.6 of NLEP 2012 enables consent to be granted to a development even
though the development would contravene a development standard.

The Objectives of this clause are:

a) To provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain
development standards to a particular development.

b) To achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility
in particular circumstances.

In assessing the proposal to vary the Height of Buildings and FSR development
standards against the provisions of clause 4.6, it is noted that:

1. Clauses 4.3 and 4.4 of NLEP 2012 are not expressly excluded from the
operation of this clause; and

2. The applicant has prepared a written request, requesting that CN vary the
development standards, which demonstrates that:

(@) Compliance with the development standards are unreasonable in the
circumstances of the case; and

(b) There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standards.



CITY OF NEWCASTLE
Development Applications Committee Meeting 18 June 2019 Page 16

Height of Buildings

The applicant's request to vary the development standard relating to height makes
the following points:

...The existing ridgeline is 11.31m above the rear courtyard and 9.4m above
Stevenson Street (variable).

The original parapet wall had a height of approximately 9.87m and chimney of
approximately 10.16m, the proposal is to rebuild this parapet and chimney as
close to original as possible and so the height proposed shall remain as per the
historic drawings of the property. As a result, the chimney exceeds the
maximum building height by approximately 160mm. This is considered
acceptable, particularly as these elements are considered to be architectural roof
features.

The proposed lift to the rear has a total proposed height of 10.16m. This places
the height of the lift shaft only 250mm above the gutter line and 1.47m below the
existing ridge line, keeping it completely hidden from view from within the public
domain from any direction.

The height of the lift shaft is governed by the internal height above the upper
floor level in order for the lift to be correctly installed...

...There is a 1.6% increase in height proposed for both the lift shaft and
chimney. This is a negligible difference, exceeding the allowable building height
by 160mm...

...Strict compliance with the development standard would be deemed
unreasonable due the majority of the work being internal and having no effect on
the building density, bulk or scale of the proposal...

...It is considered that the variation allows for efficient use of the land in an
appropriate manner, whilst also allowing for a better outcome in terms of
planning merits. Further, the proposal will not result in any unreasonable
amenity or environmental impacts.

An assessment of the request has been undertaken and it is considered that:

a) It adequately addresses the matters required to be demonstrated by
Clause 4.6(3) of NLEP 2012.

b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives
for development within the R3 Medium Density Residential zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

c) The Secretary's concurrence to the exception to the height of buildings
development standard, as required by Clause 4.6(4)(b) of NLEP 2012, is
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assumed, as per Department of Planning Circular 18-003 dated
21 February 2018.

d) The proposed 1.6% exceedance is considered to be a minor variation and
will have minimal impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties, including
daylight access. The proposed exception to the Height of Buildings
development standard of NLEP 2012 is considered to be a minor variation
that has planning merit and strict compliance would be unreasonable in this
instance.

Floor Space Ratio

The applicant's request to vary the development standard relating to FSR makes the
following points:

. The proposed floor area of 217.2m2 (1.71:1 FSR), whilst exceeding the
outlined FSR has a negligible difference in floor area to the existing dwelling,
with the inclusion of a lift's area being offset by the demolition of a small
outbuilding. Furthermore, the majority of the proposed work is internal, and the
proposed lift cannot be seen from either Parnell Place or Stevenson Place...

...The contravention of Clause 4.4 of the NCC DCP 2012 is deemed to be within
an appropriate degree of flexibility as the proposed FSR has a negligible
difference to the existing FSR and therefore does not fail to meet any of the
objectives of Clause 4.4. In addition, and as previously noted, the majority of the
additional floor area is calculated to include the enclosure of an existing
verandah that is already partially enclosed...

...Strict compliance with the development standard would be deemed
unreasonable due the majority of the work being internal and having no effect on
the building density, bulk or scale of the proposal...

...The proposed variation is in the public interest as it is consistent with the
objectives of Clause 4.4 as it does not exceed the established centres density as
a result of the contravention and the development has been architecturally
designed to ensure building density, bulk and scale makes a positive contribution
towards the desired built form...

...Despite the variation, the proposed development does not impact the existing
streetscape of either Parnell Place or Stevenson Place. The bulk and scale of
the development are not increased as a result of the addition of the lift to the
back of the site or the small rear ground floor glazed addition are the only
additional floor area added however is offset by the demolition of an existing
outbuilding on site. Meaning that both the proposed and existing building have
almost the same FSR...

...The proposal represents an efficient use of land within the site, as the
proposal utilises the existing building to achieve its program and does not
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increase the existing FSR. Furthermore, there are no overshadowing issues as
a result of this proposal despite not complying with the outlined FSR...

... This assessment demonstrates that the resultant environmental impacts of the
proposal are considered to be satisfactory. If the proposal was made to be
strictly compliant with Clause 4.4 there would be no additional benefit to the
streetscape, neighbouring properties or the local area. The variation will enable
a relatively great environmental amenity for both the subject and neighbouring
sites without causing any other notable issues because of non-compliance.
Considering this, there is sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard in this instance.

An assessment of the request has been undertaken and it is considered that:

a) It adequately addresses the matters required to be demonstrated by
Clause 4.6(3).

b) The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives
for development within the R3 Medium Density Residential zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out.

c) The Secretary's concurrence to the exception to the FSR development
standard, as required by Clause 4.6(4)(b) of NLEP 2012, is assumed, as per
Department of Planning Circular 18-003 dated 21 February 2018.

d) The proposed development exceeds the maximum FSR of 1:1 by 71%. Itis
considered that the proposed development includes an additional 17.9m? in
gross floor area, which as a total represents an increase of 9% in the gross
floor area of the dwelling.

Apart from the creation of an indoor / outdoor living area addition to the
dwelling’s basement level, the proposed development is utilising the existing
envelope of the terrace to achieve the aspirations of the applicant. The
majority of the proposed increase in gross floor area is generated by the
enclosure of a partly enclosed first floor verandah at the Parnell Place
frontage.

As a contributory building in the Newcastle East Heritage Conservation Area,
with the benefit of a detailed interpretation study and a thorough
understanding of the building’s history, on balance, it is considered that the
proposed development will provide positive contribution to the heritage
significance of the Newcastle East Heritage Conservation Area.

There is unlikely to be any further intensification of use arising from the
proposed development.
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e) It is considered that the exceedance proposed is an acceptable planning
outcome and that strict compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable in this case.

Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation

The proposed development is located within the Newcastle East Heritage
Conservation Area. A Statement of Heritage Impact (SoHI) has been submitted for
the proposed development, prepared by a suitably qualified heritage Architect.

The SoHI has addressed the impact of the prosed development on the subject
building and on nearby heritage listed items. The heritage significance of the
adjoining local heritage items (Item No. 1490 — Stevenson Place Terrace Group and
1485 — Coal Memorial) will not be adversely impacted given the building form,
proportion, setback and materiality of the proposed development.

It is considered that the proposed development preserves the contributory heritage
value of the subject building, will not detrimentally affect the heritage significance of
the heritage conservation area and is satisfactory with respect to heritage merit.

Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils

The site is affected by Class 5 acid sulfate soils and the proposed development is
considered satisfactory in this regard.

Clause 6.2 - Earthworks

The level of earthworks proposed to facilitate the development is considered to be
acceptable having regard to this clause. The design suitably minimises the extent of
proposed earthworks, having regard to the existing topography.

5.2 Any draft environmental planning instrument that is or has been placed
on public exhibition

There is no exhibited draft environmental planning instrument relevant to the
application.

5.3 Any development control plan
Newcastle Development Control Plan (NDCP 2012)

The main planning requirements of relevance in the NDCP 2012 are discussed
below.

Single Dwellings and Ancillary Development - Section 3.02

The following comments are made concerning the proposed development and the
relevant provisions of Section 3.02:
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Side / rear setbacks (building envelope) (3.02.04)

The built form of the locality is predominantly a mixture of single storey, two-storey
and three-storey boundary to boundary terrace housing. This does not conform with
the numerical acceptable solution controls within this Section of the NDCP 2012.

Acceptable solution 1 stipulates a building envelope for single dwellings. The
proposed development will involve a performance-solution to building envelope
provisions, including the setback of the development from side and rear boundaries.

The existing form of the dwelling house is located outside the building envelope. As
the existing development will be reinstated and repaired under this application, it is
considered that the proposed development will not be out of character or context.
The proposed development will not adversely impact adjoining development with
respect to solar access, view loss or privacy, nor will the proposed development
adversely impact natural light, sunlight and breeze into adjoining development. The
proposed development is considered satisfactory with respect to the relevant
objectives and performance criteria of Section 3.02.

The proposed development is considered acceptable when assessed against the
relevant provisions of the Single Dwellings and Ancillary Development Section of the
NDCP 2012, achieving compliance with acceptable solutions and performance
criteria for building form, building separation and residential amenity.

The development maintains a scale and built form that is appropriate for its location.
The proposed development provides good presentation to the street with good
residential amenity, while maintaining privacy for adjoining neighbours.

Soil Management - Section 5.01

The application has suitably addressed the relevant objectives of soil management.
A relevant condition is recommended to be included in any development consent to
be issued, regarding development in close proximity to the allotment boundary /
adjoining development.

Heritage Items - Section 5.05

The proposed development has been assessed having regard to the provisions of
Section 5.05.06, with respect to development in the vicinity of heritage items and is
considered to be satisfactory.

Newcastle City Centre - Section 6.01

The proposed development is located in the Newcastle East Heritage Conservation
Area character area and is considered to be satisfactory with respect to the relevant
principles of this section.
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Heritage Conservation Areas - Section 6.02

The existing terrace is a contributory building in the Newcastle East Heritage
Conservation Area.

It is considered the proposed alterations and additions will not detrimentally affect
the existing or desired amenity, streetscape and character of the Newcastle East
Heritage Conservation Area.

It has been suitably demonstrated by the applicant that restoration of the parapet to
Stevenson Place will enhance the contribution that the building provides to the area.
Through submission of a detailed interpretation study and a thorough understanding
of the building’s history, the proposal provides for parts of the building to be
reinstated to an earlier known presentation. Likewise, the proposed treatment and
materiality of the front verandah enclosure to Parnell Place is considered a
satisfactory outcome in accordance with the relevant objectives for alterations and
additions and for materials and details in heritage conservation areas.

It is considered that the proposed development is in line with the principles for
development in a heritage conservation area, in accordance with the provided
Statement of Heritage Impact and the relevant objectives of this section.

Traffic, Parking & Access - Section 7.03

Given the historical subdivision pattern, no on-site car parking is available. In this
instance, car parking is considered a historical deficiency in accordance with this
section of the NDCP 2012.

Stormwater - Section 7.06

Stormwater will discharge to CN'’s infrastructure. The proposed stormwater
management plan is in accordance with the relevant aims and objectives of the
NDCP 2012.

Waste Management - Section 7.08

Demolition and waste management will be subject to conditions recommended to be
included in any development consent to be issued.

Public Participation - Section 8.0

The development application was publicly notified in accordance with Section 8.0
Public Participation of the NDCP 2012. No submissions were received.

5.4 Planning agreements

No planning agreements are relevant to the proposal.
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5.5 Theregulations (and other plans and policies)

The application has been considered pursuant to the provisions of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000. In addition, compliance with AS2601 — Demolition of
Structures will be required in the recommended conditions of consent, for proposed
demolition works.

5.6 The likely impacts of that development, including environmental impacts
on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic
impacts in the locality

The proposed development will not have any undue adverse impact on the natural or
built environment and is compatible with the existing character, bulk, scale and
massing of development in the immediate area

It is considered that the proposal will not have any negative social or economic
impacts.

5.7 The suitability of the site for the development

The site is not subject to any known risk or hazard that would render it unsuitable for
the proposed development.

The site is suitable for the proposed development as it is located in the City Centre,
which is well serviced by public transport and community facilities. It is considered
that adequate services and waste facilities are available to the development.

5.8 Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations

The application was publicly notified and advertised in accordance with Section 8.0
Public Participation of the NDCP 2012 and no submissions were received in
response.

5.9 The public interest

The proposed development is considered to be satisfactory having regard to the
principles of ecologically sustainable development.

The development is in the public interest and will allow for the orderly and economic
development of the site.

6.0 CONCLUSION
The proposal is acceptable against the relevant heads of consideration under section

4.15 of the EP&A Act and is supported on the basis that the recommended
conditions in Attachment B are included in any consent issued.
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A:  Submitted Plans - Distributed under separate cover - 2
Parnell Place Newcastle East

Attachment B:  Draft Schedule of Conditions - 2 Parnell Place Newcastle East

Attachment C:  Processing Chronology - 2 Parnell Place Newcastle East

Attachment A - Submitted Plans - Distributed under separate cover - 2
Parnell Place Newcastle East
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Attachment B
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Attachment C
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ITEM-7 DAC 18/06/19 - DA2016/00982.01 - 70 AND 72 BLUE GUM
ROAD, JESMOND - MODIFICATION TO MULTIPLE
DWELLING HOUSING (42 DWELLINGS)

APPLICANT: OCEANIA CLARKE PTY LTD

OWNER: BLGR PTY LTD

REPORT BY: GOVERNANCE

CONTACT: DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE / MANAGER REGULATORY,

PLANNING